MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

418

CHAP. 406.

shall be entitled to one vote, by person or proxy, at any regular meeting of said company.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 4. The first meeting may be called by any two of the corporators, by giving notice in writing to each of the others, of the time and place seven days previous to said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1874.

Chapter 406.

An act to incorporate the Elm Dale Cheese Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Ward Mason, C. P. Randall, Thomas Ayer, Jonathan Bartlett, John C. Schuster, Ansel Randall, Charles B. Gilmore, H. L. Payson, C. H. Spring, G. M. Armor, Benjamin Harris, L. L. Howard, Gilman Mason, Stephen Strout, Micah Walker, Jonathan Berry, John Berry, Levi Bagley, Oliver Davis, E. M. Hatch, J. W. Haskell, R. H. Foy, J. M. Abbot, William Marshall, Joseph Mason, Albert Young, J. L. Twitchell, A. P. McFarland, J. J. Carr, Henry Erskine, J. C. Carey, John Bradbury, J. M. Davis, Oswell Atkinson, Edward Bridges, Thomas Pearson, G. W. Bowler, C. W. Berry, Albert M. Plummer, A. F. Bradstreet, George Davis, C. W. Brown, L. F. Ludwick, Daniel Carey, D. T. Greeley, Moody P. Norton, R. C. Bartlett, E. O. Harris, A. L. Norton, G. W. Prescott, M. R. Ripley, J. H. Conner, A. A. Brown, C. S. McFarland, R. A. Carter, Paul Young, E. P. Rowell, Nathan Sawyer, David T. Dow, G. W. Choate, W. A. Cunningham, M. S. Randall, J. T. Sproul, A. S. White, W. W. Pullen, C. W. Twitchell, B. C. Knowlton, N. G. Bryant and S. G. Norton, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Elm Dale Cheese Manufacturing Company, to be located in Montville, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Corporate name and location.

Authorized to manufacture cheese, &c.

Capital stock.

May hold real and personal estate. Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, and to transact any other business usually carried on by cheese factories or corporations for the purposes of associated dairying. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed the sum of three thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in CHAP. 407. the town of Montville, and shall be called by a notice thereof First meeting, where held and seven days prior to said meeting, signed by two of the persons how called. named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 4.

Approved January 30, 1874.

Chapter 407.

An act to incorporate the Waterford Cheese Factory Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Benjamin Tucker, Jr., Albert Stanwood, Eugene Nel- Corporators. son, David P. Bisbee, James M. Shaw, Amos Flint and Peter N. Haskell and their associates, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Waterford Cheese Factory Asso- Corporate name. ciation, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the Powers, privileges and Habiliduties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning ties. manufacturing corporations.

Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cheese, Authorized to and transact any other business usually carried on by cheese cheese, &c. factories or corporations for the purpose of associated dairying. The capital stock of said company shall not exceed the sum of five Capital stock. thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the Shares. company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and May hold real personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power estate. to manage and dispose of the same.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in where held and SECT. 3. the town of Waterford, and shall be called by notice thereof seven how called. days prior to said meeting, signed by Eugene Nelson, one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1874.